

## RESOLUTION NO.

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## A Resolution to Select a Fifteen Percent Set Aside and Assign One Hundred Percent of Set Aside Funds to Title III Projects in the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (Public Law 106-393) for the Fiscal Year 2007-08

**Whereas,** pursuant to Resolution 043-2001, adopted on March 6, 2001, the Board of Supervisors selected the "full payment option" to receive Federal Forest Reserve Funds beginning in fiscal year 2001/02 in accordance with Section 102 of P.L. 106-393, and

**Whereas,** in accordance with Section 102 eligible Counties electing to receive "full payment" must annually elect to determine the percentage of funds set aside and allocate that amount between Title II and Title III, and must notify the Secretary of Agriculture of its election before September 30 of each year;

**Now therefore be it resolved,** that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby elects a set aside of fifteen percent (15%) of the funds available to El Dorado County under the full payment option of P.L. 106-393 for Fiscal Year 2007-08; and

**Be It Further Resolved,** that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors hereby selects to assign one hundred percent (100%) of the set aside funds in Fiscal Year 2007-08 to projects eligible under Title III of P.L. 106-393; and

**Be It Further Resolved,** that these selections be communicated to the USFS Regional Forester Representative, by September 30, 2007; and

**Be It Further Resolved,** that a copy of this resolution be transmitted to the school districts receiving Forest Reserve Payments.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of said Board, held the day of _	s of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting
following vote of said Board:	, 200, 59 enc
-	Ayes:
Attest:	
Cindy Keck	Noes:
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent:
Dv7 •	
By: Deputy Clerk	Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Deputy Cicik	chailman, board of supervisors
I CERTIFY THAT:	
THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF	THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE.
DATE:	
Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supe	ervisors of the County of El Dorado, State of
California.	
By:	